

Case No. 12-3585

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GABRIEL LLANEZ-GARCIA,

Defendant,

DEBRA KANEVSKY MIGDAL,

Interested Party-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, IN SUPPORT OF INTERESTED PARTY-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

Candace C. Crouse
NACDL Amicus Committee
Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair
Strauss Troy, LPA
The Federal Reserve Building
150 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4018
Telephone: (513) 621-2120
Fax: (513) 241-8259
cccrouse@strausstroy.com

Pierre H. Bergeron
Lauren S. Kuley
Squire Sanders (US) LLP
221 East Fourth Street, Suite 2900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 361-1200
Fax: (513) 361-1201
pierre.bergeron@squiresanders.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*, National
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The *Nixon* Test Does Not Apply to Rule 17(c) Subpoenas
 to Third-Parties..... 4

 A. The District Court Sanctioned Ms. Migdal for
 Issuing Rule 17(c) Subpoenas to Third-Parties 4

 B. The *Nixon* Test Applies Only to Subpoenas Issued
 to the Prosecution..... 6

 II. Rule 17(c) Subpoenas by Defendants to Third-Parties
 Are Proper Where They Are (1) Reasonable, and (2) Not
 Unduly Oppressive..... 10

 A. The *Bowman/Nixon* Rationale for Limiting the
 Scope of Rule 17(c) Does Not Apply to Third-
 Party Subpoenas..... 10

 B. A Less Stringent Standard Than the *Nixon* Test
 Comports with Criminal Discovery Principles..... 13

 C. At a Minimum, the Case Law Supporting Ms.
 Migdal’s Interpretation Confirms that Her Conduct
 Was Not Sanctionable..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States,
341 U.S. 214 (1951)..... *passim*

Perkins v. General Motors Corp.,
129 F.R.D. 655 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....17

Salkil v. Mount Sterling Twp. Police Dep’t,
458 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2006)17

Tareco Props., Inc. v. Morriss,
321 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003)16

United States v. Aleo,
681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012)16, 17

United States v. Bryan,
868 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1989)9

United States v. Buske,
No. 09-CR-65, 2011 WL 2912707 (E.D. Wis. July 18, 2011).....12

United States v. Caro,
597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Dobbins,
No. 10-6262, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9735 (6th Cir. May 14, 2012) ..16

United States v. Hughes,
895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990)8

United States v. Louis Trauth Dairy, Inc.,
No. CR-1-94-52, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20962 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7,
1994)13

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... *passim*

United States v. Rajaratnam,
753 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y 2011)13

United States v. Reid,
No. 10-20596, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123554 (E.D. Mich. Oct.
26, 2011)10

United States v. Sarras,
575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009)12

United States v. Stein,
488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)10, 11, 13

United States v. Tierney,
947 F.2d 854 (8th Cir. 1991)12

United States v. Tomison,
969 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Cal. 1997)10

United States v. Tucker,
249 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13, 14, 17

United States v. Weisberg,
No. 08-CR-347, 2011 WL 1327689 (E.D.N.Y Apr. 5, 2011).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1, 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)14

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 *passim*

Jenny Roberts, *Too Little, Too Late: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, the Duty to Investigate, and Pretrial Discovery in Criminal Cases*,
31 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1097 (2004).....14

John G. Douglass, *Balancing Hearsay and Criminal Discovery*, 68
Fordham L. Rev. 2097 (2000)14

Milton C. Lee, *Criminal Discovery: What Truth Do We Seek*, 4
U.D.C. L. Rev. 7 (1998)14
